

STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • www.utc.wa.gov

December 11, 2014

NOTICE OF STATUS CONFERENCE (Set for January 5, 2015, at 1:30 p.m.)

AND

NOTICE SUSPENDING TESTIMONY DEADLINES

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Newaukum Water System, Inc., Docket UW-143181; and

*In the Matter of the Petition of Newaukum Water System, Inc.*Docket UW-143330 (consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On September 11, 2014, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 01 in Docket UW-143181, which sets forth the Commission's Complaint against the Newaukum Water System, Inc.'s (Newaukum or Company) rates and charges. On September 15, 2014, Newaukum filed a petition in Docket UW-143330 requesting to be removed from Commission jurisdiction.

On October 23, 2014, the Commission convened a prehearing conference, consolidated the dockets, and adopted a procedural schedule for this proceeding, which includes an evidentiary hearing set for May 5, 2015.

On November 19, 2014, Newaukum filed a Motion for Summary Determination. On December 2, 2014, Commission Staff (Staff) filed a Response and Cross-Motion for Summary Determination.

The Commission will convene a status conference on Monday, January 5, 2015, at 1:30 p.m. The status conference will be held at the Commission's headquarters, Room 139, Richard Hemstad Building, 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W., Olympia, Washington.

The purpose of the status conference is to review the parties' cross-motions for summary determination and discuss how best to proceed. Accordingly, the Commission finds good cause to suspend the testimony deadlines in the procedural schedule pending the outcome of the status conference.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the Commission will convene a status conference on January 5, 2015, at 1:30 p.m. at the Commission's headquarters in Olympia, and that the testimony deadlines in the procedural schedule are suspended.

RAYNE PEARSON Administrative Law Judge